NPV 17.634.012,44 €

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) 257%

Payback Period 1 year and 9 months

Business Plan – Fénix Portugal: ZIF Management Entity (Pilot Project for Mação Municipality)

70

Table 15- Sensitivity Analysis.

Source: Author.

As it is observed, a possible variation in SES, CAPEX and Personnel Expenses

have low impact in main indicators such as NPV, IRR and Payback Period even with a

variation as relevant as 20%.

However, a variation in Revenues may have a bigger impact. In a negative

scenario, the project still has a positive NPV and high IRR but the Payback Period is

considerably high. When it comes to a positive scenario, the results are even better than

the ones of the realistic scenario. However, it is not credible to believe in positive

variation of 20% of revenues due to the characteristics of the business.

As a final remark it is important to highlight that in every scenario the firm has a

positive NPV and a high IRR which validates positively the Business Plan in an

economical and financial analysis.

Variation in SES + Personnel Expenses + CAPEX

  Pessimistic Scenario   Optimistic Scenario

Δ 20%   -20%

NPV 17 214 618,23 €   18 053 787,76 €

IRR 224%   307%

Payback Period 2 years and 3 months   1 year and 3 months

Variation in Revenues

  Pessimistic Scenario Realistic Scenario Optimistic Scenario

Δ -20% -5% 5% 20%

NPV 12 597 238,43 € 16 374 818,94 € 18 893 205,94 € 22 670 786,45 €

IRR 202% 242% 271% 321%

Payback Period 3 years and 1 month 1 year and 11 months 1 year and 8 months 1 year and 6 months

Business Plan – Fénix Portugal: ZIF Management Entity (Pilot Project for Mação Municipality)

71

13.Conclusion

The goal of this project was to develop an innovative management model to be

applied in ZIF management and that would create the necessary conditions to achieve a

sustainable management of the Portuguese territory and reduce the number (and

impacts) of forest fires.

In Literature Review section it was possible to conclude that fire risk management

practices are a trending topic and ZIF comes up in Portuguese literature as the best